level of changes (Turton et al., 2008).  The construction time, plant capacity, price of

product, interest rates, inflation rates, raw material price and plant capacity are just a

few examples of the numerous variables that can influence the profitability of the

process.  This study focused on the sensitivity of the process to fluctuations in raw

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 74

material prices, product price, and plant capacity.  The results of the mentioned

sensitivity analysis are presented and discussed below.

Raw materials costs

Cost of acetylacetone

The sensitivity of the profitability of the iron(III) acetylacetonate manufacturing

process to variations in the price of acetylacetone was investigated.  A probable

variation of the raw material price of -20% to +50% was chosen.  This was based on

forecasts over a 10 year plant life (Turton et al., 2008).  The NPV and IRR at

different acetylacetone prices within the chosen range were calculated and the results

are presented in Table 4.15.

Table 4.15: Profitability of the process at different prices of acetylacetone

Cost of Acetylacetone

(R/ton)

NPV

(million Rands)

IRR

(%)

29304.00 (-25%) 1421.420 71.7

39072.00 (Base) 1039.470 59.7

48840.00 (+25%) 657.520 45.9

58608.00 (+50%) 275.569 28.2

The results presented above show that the profitability of the manufacturing process

is strongly affected by variations in the price of acetylacetone.  Table 4.15 shows that

a 25% decrease in the price of acetylacetone will increase the NPV at the end of the

plant life from 1039.47 million Rands to 1421.42 million Rands.  It can also be seen

that a price increase of 50% will decrease the NPV to 275.569 million Rands.  Even

though the profitability of the process is strongly affected by variations in the price

of acetylacetone, the process remains profitable over the entire price range as the

NPV remains positive and the IRR relatively high.  The payback period ranges from

3 to 5 years for the entire price range and this is illustrated by Figure 4.23.

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 75

Figure 4.23: Effect of acetylacetone price on the cumulative cash flow of the

iron(III) acetylacetonate production process.

Cost of iron ore fines

The sensitivity of the manufacturing costs to variations in the cost of the iron ore

fines was also investigated.  The cost of the iron ore fines was varied from zero (free)

to the full market price of iron ore (0%-100% of R 652.80 per ton).  The NPV and

IRR at the different prices of iron ore fines are presented in Table 4.16.

Table 4.16: Profitability of the process at different prices of iron ore

Cost of iron ore fines

(R/ton)

NPV

(million Rands)

IRR

(%)

0  1153.406 63

65.28 (10 )% 1152.825 63

163.20 (25 %) 1151.954 63

326.40 (50 %) 1150.503 63

652.80 (100 %) 1147.601 62.90

-500.0

0.0

500.0

1000.0

1500.0

-1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e

C
a
sh

 F
lo

w
 (

m
il

li
o
n

 R
a
n

d
)

years
Base 50% -50% -25%

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 76

The results presented in Table 4.16 show that the cost of iron ore fines has a small

effect on the overall profitability.  The NPV and IRR remain almost constant through

the entire variation range.  This is mainly because the feed rate and cost of iron ore

are significantly lower than those of acetylacetone.  This implies that price of

acetylacetone is a more significant cost variable.  The small effect of the cost of iron

ore on the profitability of the project is also illustrated by Figure 4.24.

Figure 4.24: Effect of iron ore fines price on the cumulative cash flow of the

iron(III) acetylacetonate production process.

Market price of the product

The sensitivity of the profitability of the process to variations in product price was

performed for a variation range of -50% to +20% (Turton et al., 2008).  The NPV

and IRR at different selling prices of iron(III) acetylacetonate within the chosen

variation range were calculated and the results are presented in Table 4.17.

-500.0

-300.0

-100.0

100.0

300.0

500.0

700.0

900.0

1100.0

-1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e

C
a
sh

 F
lo

w
 (

m
il

li
o
n

 R
a
n

d
)

years

Base 25% 50% 100% 0%

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 77

Table 4.17: Profitability of the process at different prices of iron(III) acetylacetonate

Cost of iron(III) acetylacetonate

R/ton

NPV

(million Rands)

IRR

(%)

58,080.00 (-50%) -592.151 -

87,120.00 (-25%) 463.683 36.6

116,160.00 (Base) 1152.825 63

139,392.00 (+20%) 2156.025 92.7

Table 4.17 shows that the NPV and IRR of the manufacturing process vary

significantly with fluctuations in the selling price of iron(III) acetylacetonate.  A 20%

increase in the product price will almost double the NPV at the end of the plant life

(from 1152.825 million Rands to 2156.025 million Rands).  The results also show

that the process will still be profitable after a 25% decrease in selling price.

However, a 50 % decrease in iron(III) acetylacetonate price will make the process

unprofitable as it results in a negative NPV.  The price of iron(III) acetylacetonate

also has a large effect on the payback period as is illustrated by Figure 4.25.

Therefore, a meticulous analysis of trends in the selling price of iron(III)

acetylacetonate should be conducted prior to the design and construction of the

proposed plant.

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 78

Figure 4.25: Effect of iron(III) acetylacetonate selling price on the cumulative

cash flow of the iron(III) acetylacetonate production process.

Discount rate

The sensitivity of the profitability of the process to variations in discount rates was

investigated.  A discount rate fluctuation range of -50% to +50% was considered

(Turton et al., 2008).  The results obtained are presented in Table 4.18.

Table 4.18: Profitability of the process at different discount rates

Discount rate NPV

(million Rands)

Non-discounted (0 %) 2881.544

6% 1791.984

12% 1152.825

18% 759.627

Table 4.18 shows that the NPV of the project decreases considerably with increasing

discount rate.  As it can be seen, a discount rate of 6% reduces the non-discounted

NPV by more than a billion (2.88 to 1.79 billion Rands), while a discount rate of

-1000.0

-500.0

0.0

500.0

1000.0

1500.0

2000.0

2500.0

-1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

C
u

m
u

la
ti

v
e

C
a
sh

 F
lo

w
 (

m
il

li
o
n

 R
a
n

d
)

years
-50% Base -25% 20%

Extraction of iron from iron ore fines  Glawdis Shungu Tshofu

 79

12% reduces the NPV by more than half (2.88 billion Rands to 1.15 billion Rands).